

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 07, 2014, 2:49 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 89303-9

FUTURESELECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC.,
FUTURESELECT PRIME ADVISOR II LLC, THE MERRIWELL
FUND, L.P., AND TELESIS IIW, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

TREMONT GROUP HOLDING, INC., TREMONT PARTNERS, INC.,
OPPENHEIMER ACQUISITION CORPORATION,
MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO., and ERNST &
YOUNG LLP,

Petitioners.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Stephen M. Rummage, WSBA #11168
Roger A. Leishman, WSBA #19971
John A. Goldmark, WSBA #40980
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-3150
Fax: (206) 757-7700 Fax

Robert B. Hubbell, *pro hac vice*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 6000
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3543
Tel: (213) 892-5200
Fax: (213) 892-5454

Attorneys for Petitioner Ernst & Young LLP

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Claims against EY under New York Law. 2

 1. New York Has the “Most Significant Relationship” to this Action. 2

 2. New York Law Bars the Claims against EY. 8

 B. Even if Washington Law Applies, FutureSelect Failed to State a “Seller” Claim under the WSSA. 9

 1. Washington Follows the Pre-1987 Federal Substantial Factor Test for Seller Liability. 9

 2. An Auditor Providing Routine Services to a Client Is Not a “Seller” under the WSSA. 12

 3. Dismissal under CR12(b)(6) Is Proper When a Plaintiff Alleges and Argues Nothing beyond Routine Professional Services. 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Securities Litigation</i> , 621 F. Supp. 415 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Ahern v. Gaussoin</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Or. 1985)	12, 14
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor Inn</i> , 70 Wn.2d 893, 425 P.2d 623 (1967).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal.4th 370, 834 P.2d 745 (1992).....	16
<i>Blake v. Dierdorff</i> , 856 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.N.J. 2001)	7
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 536, 483 N.E.2d 110 (1985).....	9
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994).....	17

<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt. v. Tremont Grp. Holding</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	19
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 133 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havsy v. Flynn</i> , 88 Wn. App. 514, 945 P.2d 221 (1997)	17
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 283, 766 P.2d 1109 (1989).....	14
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	11, 18
<i>HSA Residential Mortg. v. Casuccio</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Hudson v. Capital Management International</i> , 1982 WL 1385 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Spider Staging Corp.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 577, 555 P.2d 997 (1976).....	2
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	6

<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	17
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Asher</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1283 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	7
<i>Lawler v. Gilliam</i> , 569 F.2d 1283 (4th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	16, 17, 19
<i>In re Metropolitan Securities Litigation</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Moore v. Kayport Package Express, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Pharo v. Smith</i> , 621 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	11
<i>Prospect High Income Fund v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 203 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Rice v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Southwell v. Widing Transp.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 200, 676 P.2d 477 (1984).....	2
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton & Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 84 Wn.2d 360, 526 P.2d 370 (1974).....	5

<i>West v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 862, 282 P.3d 1150 (2012).....	19
--	----

<i>Woodrome v. Benton Cnty.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 400, 783 P.2d 1102 (1989).....	18
---	----

Statutes

Securities Act of 1933, § 12(1)	11
Securities Act of 1933, § 12(2).....	10, 11
RCW 21.20.010	9
RCW 21.20.430	9
RCW 21.20.430(1).....	1, 9, 10
RCW 21.20.430(3).....	9

Rules

CR 11	19, 20
CR 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Auditing Standards, AU § 110.03.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	5
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	2, 4
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148.....	4
Barbara L. Schmidt, <i>Expanding Seller Liability under the Securities Act of Washington</i> , 63 WASH. L. REV. 769, 783 n. 140 (1988).....	18
